

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 08-1117

In the

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR
PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT**

Andrew Jay Schwartzman
Parul P. Desai
Media Access Project
1625 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 232-4300

September 26, 2008

Counsel for Prometheus Radio Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. NAB’S CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW.	6
II. THE FCC’S ACTIONS DID NOT VIOLATE THE RADIO BROADCAST PRESERVATION ACT.	9
A. The Plain Language and Legislative History of the RBPA Do Not Prohibit the FCC’s Actions.	9
B. The FCC Retains the Discretion to Interpret the RBPA.	11
C. The FCC Retains the Authority to Grant Waivers of its Rules.	12
III. THE FCC’S ACTION IS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BUT RATHER IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	14
A. The FCC’s Action Is Consistent with the Record and Its Prior Policies.	14
B. The FCC’s Actions Are Consistent with the Public Interest.	15
IV. THE FCC HAS NOT CHANGED THE PRIORITY RULES.	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM OF CONGRESSIONAL LETTERS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) 7

American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations v. Brock, 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 11

Black Citizens for a Fair Media v. FCC, 719 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 15

Columbia Communication Corp. v. FCC, 832 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 12

Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. C.A.B., 522 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 7

Helvering v. Wilshire Oil Co., 308 U.S. 90 (1939) 11

Lukhard v. Reed, 481 U.S. 368 (1987) 11

Micron Technology, Inc. v. United States, 243 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 12

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199 (1974) 11

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 16

Office of Communication, Inc. of the United Church of Christ v. FCC, 327 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 11

**Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*, 523 U.S. 726 (1998) 6, 7

Permian Basin Area Rate Cases, 390 U.S. 747 (1968) 16

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC, 373 F.3d 372 (2004) 3, 18

Turner Broadcasting v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 18

TVA v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 10

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988) 10

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

WAIT Radio v. FCC, 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1968) 12

Washington Association for Television and Children v. FCC, 665 F.2d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 1981)
 16

FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND STATUTES

47 C.F.R. §73.809 8

47 U.S.C. §307(b) 17

District of Columbia Appropriations Act, FY 2001, Pub.L.No. 106-533, §632 (2000) 9, 12

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

2002 Biennial Regulatory Review - Review of the Commission's Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 18 FCCRcd 13620 (2003) 18

Educational Information Corporation, 6 FCCRcd 2207 (1991) 15

Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Creation of a Low Power Radio Service*, 20 FCCRcd 6763 (2005) 14

Memorandum Opinion & Order, *Amendment of the Commission's Rules Regarding Modification of FM and TV Authorizations to Specify a New Community of License*, 5 FCCRcd 7094 (1990) 17

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Creation of a Low Power Radio Service*, 14 FCCRcd 2471 (1999) 14

Policies and Rules Concerning Children's Television Programming, 11 FCCRcd 10660 (1996) 19

Report and Order, *In the Matter of Revision of Procedures Governing Amendments to FM Table of Allotments and Changes of Community of License in the Radio Broadcast Services*, 21 FCCRcd 14212 (2006) 4

Report and Statement, *En Banc Programming Inquiry*, 44 FCC 2303 (1960) 18

Report on Broadcast Localism and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 23 FCCRcd.1324 (2008)
 18

Third Report and Order, *Creation of a Low Power Radio Service*, 22 FCCRcd 21912 (2007)
 4, 13, 16, 18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

146 CONG. REC. H 2302 (April 13, 2000)	10
146 CONG. REC. H 2304 (April 13, 2000)	10

ADMINISTRATIVE FILINGS

<i>Ace, et al., Petition for Reconsideration</i> , MB Docket No. 99-25 (filed February 19, 2008)	8
NAB Comments, <i>In the Matter of Grandfathered Short-Paced FM Stations</i> , MM Docket No. 96-120 (October 4, 1996)	15
Prometheus Radio Project Letter, MM Docket No. 99-25 (April 26, 2007)	4
Prometheus Radio Project, Notice of Oral <i>Ex Parte</i> Presentations, MM Docket No. 99-25 (March 5, March 8, May 18, June 1, June 14 and June 19, 2007)	4

PERIODICALS

Josh Sanburn, <i>Community Radio Lobbies to Stay Alive</i> , THE FINANCIAL EXPRESS (June 13, 2005)	3
--	---

ADDENDUM OF CONGRESSIONAL LETTERS

Letter from George H. Niederauer, Archbishop of San Francisco, United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, to Members of Congress (June 27, 2007, Addendum at A5-6)	2
Letter from Reps. Mike Doyle and Lee Terry, Members of Congress, to Members of Congress (June 26, 2007, Addendum at A1)	1
Letter from Reps. Mike Doyle and Lee Terry, Members of Congress, to Members of Congress (June 26, 2007, Addendum at A2-A3)	1
Letter from Richard Cizik, Vice President, National Association of Evangelicals, to Members of Congress (Addendum at A7)	2
Letter from Timothy J. Kautza, Executive Director, National Catholic Rural Life Conference, to Members of Congress (July 13, 2007, Addendum at A4)	2
